## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket Nos. ER09-1063-000

ER09-1063-001

## NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF TIME

(May 20, 2009)

On May 4, 2009, Monitoring Analytics, LLC, acting in its capacity as the Independent Market Monitor (Market Monitor) for PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. (PJM) filed a motion to intervene and for an extension of time for interested parties to have an opportunity to compare the Market Monitor's comments and proposed tariff revisions to PJM's Order No. 719 compliance filing filed on April 29, 2009, as amended, May 1, 2009. Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets, Order No. 719, 73 Fed. Reg. 64,100 (Oct. 28, 2008), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,281 (2008). The Illinois Commerce Commission, the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Old Dominion Electric Cooperative, the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission and the Organization of PJM States, Inc., filed motions supporting the Market Monitor's request for extension of time. In addition, the Market Monitor commits to submit its report on "any remaining barriers to comparable treatment of demand response resources that are within the Commission's jurisdiction," on or about August 1, 2009, unless directed otherwise by the Commission.

Upon consideration, notice is hereby given that interested parties are granted an extension of time until June 26, 2009, to file comments on the Market Monitor's May 4, 2009 filing. In addition, the Market Monitor is directed to submit its report on or before July 1, 2009.

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Borough of Chambersburg, Pennsylvania filed a motion to intervene stating that it will be joining other parties in filing a timely answer in support of the Market Monitor's request for an extension of time.

Document Content(s)	
ER09-1063-000EOT.DOC	.1-1

20090520-3079 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 05/20/2009